
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)

RECEIPTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGG NOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

NOVEMBER 2001 DECEMBER 2000DECEMBER 2001

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR DECEMBER 2001
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

$1.86
1.4500
1.8045
0.1470

0.00062
17.76
12.78
11.31
11.97
13.17

10,108

29.41 %
6.66 %

57.66 %
6.27 %

3.77 %
3.13 %
5.68 %

295

1,539,397,681
49,474,664
54,863,062

187,127
1,434,872,828

+2.71 %

94,335,122
160,509,177
42,631,023
68,037,895

4,225,274
35,927,221

2,684,263
408,349,975
12,062,684
33,893,522

1,194,457
455,500,638

4,684,869
28,789,372

422,026,397
-6.58 %
1.83 %

$2.01
1.6534
1.0378
0.0829

0.00054
14.13
13.97
9.37

13.27
11.38

11,444

30.55 %
5.55 %

61.81 %
2.09 %

3.85 %
3.13 %
5.65 %

315

1,488,616,098
31,269,539
54,139,604

317,860
1,402,889,095

+8.56 %

99,581,608
170,780,479

42,921,780
71,675,886
3,993,543

32,495,281
1,550,670

422,999,247
11,800,032
30,512,391
1,753,996

467,065,666
5,090,779

33,470,803
428,504,084

-4.93 %
1.88 %

$0.66
1.4322
1.9782
0.1517

0.00064
13.98
12.61
11.80
11.79
12.46

9,857

26.75 %
5.32 %

59.80 %
8.13 %

3.80 %
3.10 %
5.70 %

306

1,615,354,754
41,836,207
50,402,107

160,347
1,522,956,093

96,634,501
161,989,008

41,563,200
68,512,740
3,996,957

31,165,645
4,598,944

408,460,995
6,378,362

28,655,010
1,797,871

445,292,238
4,219,868

33,682,967
407,389,403

1.87 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

HISTORICAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION FROM THE NINE

ORDERS COMPRISING THE CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER

MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THIS OFFICE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

-2.96
-5.15
-3.17
-4.41
+0.09
+5.05
-3.44

DECEMBER 2001 DECEMBER 2000

23.66
39.66
10.17
16.77
0.98
8.76

100.00

NOVEMBER 2001December 2001 December 2000

2,654,396
4,325,152
1,171,003
1,879,799

105,474
983,654

11,119,478
84.39 %

462,846
900,300
169,745
330,289

23,460
170,042

2,056,682
15.61 %

13,176,160 13,645,138

485,443
954,486
178,487
360,449

23,720
166,967

2,169,552
15.90 %

2,276,867
4,554,562
1,206,087
1,951,676

105,104
931,290

11,475,586
84.10 %

12,441,719
8,511,971
5,617,705

45,535,067
18,062,075
2,096,321

22,271,451
60,026

114,596,335
14,949,109
4,102,630

95,544,596

99,825,213
2,802,776

747,456,288
7,251,495

857,335,772
22,451,731
7,545,630

827,338,411

1,261,345
-0-

93,541,618
17,160,938

1,035
111,964,936

7,388,955
14,612,557
89,963,424

56
59

51,297,534

9,708,687
6,255,325
2,092,059

39,810,374
19,005,460

3,040,411
11,023,080

12,510
90,947,906
12,364,376

721,308
77,862,222

-0-
3,258,740

864,827,883
7,991,683

876,078,306
4,664,470
4,264,073

867,149,763

1,589,878
-0-

27,511,887
25,421,433

1,022
54,524,220

9,149,914
16,001,280
29,373,026

56
60

53,250,385

10,476,321
7,989,543
5,226,405

33,846,035
13,983,406

2,141,689
19,848,360

20,959
93,532,718
11,615,159

834,495
81,083,064

107,166,537
-0-

822,048,319
31,189

929,246,045
16,212,843

2,277,012
910,756,190

1,235,336
3,003,811

107,460,026
27,490,228

8,094,352
147,283,753

9,788,337
13,767,980

123,727,436

52
59

50,051,335


