

United States Department of Agriculture

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

MAILING ADDRESS:

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR DECEMBER 2001

(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	DECEMBER 2001	November 2001	DECEMBER 2000
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$0.66	\$1.86	\$2.01
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.4322	1.4500	1.6534 1.0378
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	1.9782	1.8045	
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1517	0.1470	0.0829
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00064	0.00062	0.00054
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	13.98	17.76	14.13
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	12.61	12.78	13.97
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	11.80	11.31	9.37
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	11.79	11.97	13.27
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	12.46	13.17	11.38
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	9,857	10,108	11,444
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION			
Percent Class I	26.75 %	29.41 %	30.55 %
PERCENT CLASS II	5.32 %	6.66 %	5.55 %
PERCENT CLASS III	59.80 %	57.66 %	61.81 %
Percent Class IV	8.13 %	6.27 %	2.09 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
BUTTERFAT	3.80 %	3.77 %	3.85 %
Protein	3.10 %	3.13 %	3.13 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.70 %	5.68 %	5.65 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	306	295	315
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,615,354,754	1,539,397,681	1,488,616,098
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	41,836,207	49,474,664	31,269,539
Less: Beginning Inventory	50,402,107	54,863,062	54,139,604
Less: Overage	160,347	187,127	317,860
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,522,956,093	1,434,872,828	1,402,889,095
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+2.71 %	+8.56 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
WHOLE MILK	96,634,501	94,335,122	99,581,608
REDUCED FAT MILK	161,989,008	160,509,177	170,780,479
Lowfat Milk	41,563,200	42,631,023	42,921,780
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	68,512,740	68,037,895	71,675,886
Buttermilk	3,996,957	4,225,274	3,993,543
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	31,165,645	35,927,221	32,495,281
Egg Nog	4,598,944	2,684,263	1,550,670
TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES	408,460,995	408,349,975	422,999,247
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	6,378,362	12,062,684	11,800,032
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	28,655,010	33,893,522	30,512,391
Excess Shrinkage	1,797,871	1,194,457	1,753,996
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	445,292,238	455,500,638	467,065,666
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,219,868	4,684,869	5,090,779
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	33,682,967	28,789,372	33,470,803
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	407,389,403	422,026,397	428,504,084
Avg. Daily CLI Producer Milk Compared With:	4 07 0/	-6.58 %	-4.93 %
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.87 %	1.83 %	1.88 %

CLASS II UTILIZATION	December 2001	November 2001	December 2000
Fluid Cream	10,476,321	12,441,719	9,708,687
Sour Cream and Dips	7,989,543	8,511,971	6,255,325
Yogurt	5,226,405	5,617,705	2,092,059
COTTAGE CHEESE	33,846,035	45,535,067	39,810,374
Frozen Desserts	13,983,406	18,062,075	19,005,460
OTHER CLASS II	2,141,689	2,096,321	3,040,411
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	19,848,360	22,271,451	11,023,080
Class II Shrinkage	20,959	60,026 114,596,335	12,510 90,947,906
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	93,532,718		
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	11,615,159	14,949,109	12,364,376
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	834,495	4,102,630	721,308
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	81,083,064	95,544,596	77,862,222
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	107,166,537	99,825,213	-0-
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	2,802,776	3,258,740
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	822,048,319	747,456,288	864,827,883
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	31,189	7,251,495	7,991,683
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	929,246,045	857,335,772	876,078,306
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	16,212,843	22,451,731	4,664,470
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,277,012	7,545,630	4,264,073
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	910,756,190	827,338,411	867,149,763
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	1,235,336	1,261,345	1,589,878
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,003,811	-0-	-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	107,460,026	93,541,618	27,511,887
ENDING INVENTORY	27,490,228	17,160,938	25,421,433
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	8,094,352	1,035	1,022
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	147,283,753	111,964,936	54,524,220
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	9,788,337	7,388,955	9,149,914
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	13,767,980	14,612,557	16,001,280
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	123,727,436	89,963,424	29,373,026
No. of Pool Plants	52	56	56
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sale		59	60
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	50,051,335	51,297,534	53,250,385

	AVERAGE DAILY	DISPOSIT	TIONS BY	POOL PLANTS		
	PERCENT OF	<u>December</u> 2001		% Change	D ECEMBER 2000	
PRODUCT SAL	TOTAL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES	Inside A rea	OUTSIDE AREA	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside A rea	OUTSIDE AREA
WHOLE MILK	23.66	2,654,396	462,846	-2.96	2,276,867	485,443
REDUCED FAT MILK	39.66	4,325,152	900,300	-5.15	4,554,562	954,486
Lowfat M ilk	10.17	1,171,003	169,745	-3.17	1,206,087	178,487
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MI	lk 16.77	1,879,799	330,289	-4.41	1,951,676	360,449
Buttermilk	0.98	105,474	23,460	+0.09	105,104	23,720
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 8.76	983,654	170,042	+5.05	931,290	166,967
Sub-Total	100.00	11,119,478	2,056,682	-3.44	11,475,586	2,169,552
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE	DISPOSITIONS	84.39 %	15.61 %		84.10 %	15.90 %
Total Of Average Daily Ro	UTE DISPOSITIONS	13,1	176,160		13,6	45,138

Nотеѕ <u>R/</u> <u>NA</u>/

REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

HISTORICAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION FROM THE NINE ORDERS COMPRISING THE CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THIS OFFICE.